totaled R$ 552 million in this quarter, 30.1% down y.o.y. and 141.2% up q.o.q.

Consolidated Report │ First Nine Months 2016  8

Oi’s earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) totaled R$ 344 million in 3Q16, 61.4% lower than in 3Q15,

chiefly due to lower EBITDA. In 3Q16, Oi recorded a net loss from continuing operations in the amount of

R$ 1,015 million, in line with the same period last year. In the sequential comparison, net loss increased

54.8%, mainly due to the reversal of the financial result, which came to a net financial expense of R$ 1,701

million this quarter, partially offset by the reversal of income tax and social contribution, that, in the previous

quarter, was impacted by a reduction in deferred income tax and social contribution (with no cash effect)

from the exchange variation on financial operations, as a result of the Dollar and Euro depreciation ocurred

at the end of 2Q16.

in R$ million*
9M16 9M15 3Q16 3Q15

Oi S.A. Pro-forma
Total Net Revenues 19,674 20,651 6,394 6,827

EBITDA 4,846 6,088 1,645 2,178

EBITDA  Margin (%) 24.6% 29.5% 25.7% 31.9%

Routine EBITDA 4,940 5,810 1,645 1,852

Routine EBITDA Margin (%) 25.1% 28.1% 25.7% 27.1%

Consolidated Net Earnings (Loss) (3,315) (797) (1,015) (1,021)

Net Debt 41,184 37,241 41,184 37,241

Available Cash 7,142 16,415 7,142 16,415

CAPEX 3,509 3,078 1,004 984
*Or otherwise stated

in R$ million*
9M16 9M15 3Q16 3Q15

BRAZIL
Revenue Generating Unit ('000) 67,890 71,838 67,890 71,838

Residential 16,105 16,524 16,105 16,524

Personal Mobility 44,118 47,059 44,118 47,059

Corporate / PMEs 7,023 7,602 7,023 7,602

Public Telephones 644 651 644 651

Total Net Revenues 19,053 19,911 6,192 6,515

Net Services Revenues (1) 18,886 19,588 6,149 6,463

Residential 7,171 7,387 2,367 2,437

Personal Mobility 5,751 6,006 1,899 1,997

Clients (2) 5,280 5,336 1,756 1,780

Corporate / SMEs 5,800 5,986 1,827 1,967

Net Clients Revenues (2) 18,101 18,400 5,934 6,066

Routine EBITDA 4,665 5,485 1,534 1,740

Routine EBITDA Margin (%) 24.5% 27.5% 24.8% 26.7%

CAPEX 3,401 2,976 982 950

Routine EBITDA - CAPEX 1,263 2,509 552 790

Consolidated Report │ First Nine Months 2016  9

(1) Excludes handset revenues.

(2) Excludes handset and network usage revenues.